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Thursday, April 25, 2024 
(Statewide Session) 

 
Indicates Matter Stricken 
Indicates New Matter 
 
 The Senate assembled at 11:00 A.M., the hour to which it stood 
adjourned, and was called to order by the PRESIDENT. 
 A quorum being present, the proceedings were opened with a devotion 
by the Chaplain as follows: 
 
Genesis 37:17b, 19 
 The Book of Genesis reminds us: “So Joseph went after his brothers 
and found them near Dothan.  But they saw him in the distance. . . ‘Hear 
comes that dreamer!’ they said to each other.” 
 Let us pray:  O loving God, we thank You today for granting us the 
ability to dream.  After all, the capacity to imagine what can be, the 
means to envision a brighter, bolder future, the facility to picture South 
Carolina as it could be -- such a wonderful gift You have given us.  Yet 
especially, Lord, might it be that this very gift can and will motivate each 
of these leaders to continue working diligently for the betterment of 
everyone here in South Carolina.  Indeed, may this be the Body, may 
these be the very Senators who bring dreams into reality.  And as always, 
we continue to pray for our women and men in uniform wherever they 
happen to serve; embrace each of them in Your loving care.  All this we 
humbly pray in Your glorious name, O Lord.  Amen. 
 
 The PRESIDENT called for Petitions, Memorials, Presentments of 
Grand Juries and such like papers. 
 

Call of the Senate 
 Senator SETZLER moved that a Call of the Senate be made.  The 
following Senators answered the Call: 
 
Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Campsen Cash 
Climer Corbin Cromer 
Davis Devine Fanning 
Gambrell Garrett Goldfinch 
Grooms Gustafson Harpootlian 
Hembree Hutto Jackson 
Johnson, Kevin Johnson, Michael Kimbrell 
Loftis Malloy Martin 
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Massey McElveen Peeler 
Rankin Reichenbach Rice 
Sabb Setzler Shealy 
Stephens Tedder Turner 
Verdin Williams Young 
 
 A quorum being present, the Senate resumed. 
 

MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR 
The following appointments were transmitted by the Honorable Henry 

Dargan McMaster: 
 

Local Appointments 
Reappointment, Florence County Master-in-Equity, with the term to 

commence March 1, 2024, and to expire March 1, 2030 
William Haigh Porter, 908 Madison Avenue, Florence, SC 29501 
 
Initial Appointment, Kershaw County Master-in-Equity, with the term 

to commence July 1, 2019, and to expire July 1, 2025 
William B. Cox, 136 Hunt Trace, Camden, SC 29020 VICE Jeffrey 

M. Tzerman 
 

Doctor of the Day 
 Senator GOLDFINCH introduced Dr. Michael Bohan of Horry, S.C., 
Doctor of the Day. 
 

Leave of Absence 
 On motion of Senator HUTTO, at 1:13 P.M., Senators 
HARPOOTLIAN and DEVINE were granted a leave of absence for the 
balance of the day. 
 

Leave of Absence 
 On motion of Senator RICE, at 1:13 P.M., Senator GARRETT was 
granted a leave of absence until 2:13 P.M. 
 

Leave of Absence 
 On motion of Senator TURNER, at 1:16 P.M., Senator HEMBREE 
was granted a leave of absence for the balance of the day. 
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Leave of Absence 
 On motion of Senator CLIMER, at 12:45 P.M., Senator GOLDFINCH 
was granted a leave of absence for the balance of the day. 
 

Leave of Absence 
 On motion of Senator YOUNG, at 11:44 A.M., Senator TALLEY was 
granted a leave of absence for today. 

 
CO-SPONSOR ADDED 

 The following co-sponsor was added to the respective Bill: 
S. 1242  Sen. Malloy 
 

RECALLED 
 S. 1268 -- Senator Matthews:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE PORTION OF SOUTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY 315 IN JASPER 
COUNTY FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH SOUTH CAROLINA 
HIGHWAY 170 TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH UNITED STATES 
HIGHWAY 17 “BISHOP DELORIS M. YOUNG HIGHWAY” AND 
ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR SIGNS ALONG THIS 
PORTION OF HIGHWAY CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 Senator GROOMS asked unanimous consent to make a motion to 
recall the Concurrent Resolution from the Committee on Transportation. 
 
 The Concurrent Resolution was recalled from the Committee on 
Transportation and ordered placed on the Calendar for consideration 
tomorrow. 
 

RECALLED 
 H. 4965 -- Reps. Mitchell, Yow, Connell and B. Newton:  A 
CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION NAME THE JUNCTION AT LOCKHART 
ROAD AND KEYS LANE IN KERSHAW COUNTY 
“COMMISSIONER DAVID E. BRANHAM SR. INTERSECTION” 
AND ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR SIGNS AT THIS 
LOCATION CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 Senator GROOMS asked unanimous consent to make a motion to 
recall the Concurrent Resolution from the Committee on Transportation. 
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 The Concurrent Resolution was recalled from the Committee on 
Transportation and ordered placed on the Calendar for consideration 
tomorrow. 
 

RECALLED 
 H. 5314 -- Reps. Haddon and Burns:  A CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION NAME THE INTERSECTION OF UNITED 
STATES HIGHWAY 25 (WHITE HORSE ROAD) AND SOUTH 
CAROLINA HIGHWAY 183 (SALUDA DAM ROAD) IN THE 
GREENVILLE COUNTY TOWN OF BEREA “HAROLD M. 
BATSON JR. MEMORIAL INTERSECTION” AND ERECT 
APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR MARKERS AT THIS LOCATION 
CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 Senator GROOMS asked unanimous consent to make a motion to 
recall the Concurrent Resolution from the Committee on Transportation. 
 
 The Concurrent Resolution was recalled from the Committee on 
Transportation and ordered placed on the Calendar for consideration 
tomorrow. 
 

RECALLED 
 H. 5323 -- Reps. Yow, Henegan, Mitchell and Williams:  A 
CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION NAME THE PORTION OF SOUTH 
CAROLINA HIGHWAY 9/UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 601 FROM 
ITS INTERSECTION WITH STATE ROAD S-13-40 (HIGH POINT 
CHURCH ROAD) TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH STATE ROAD S-
13-555 (ARANT STREET) IN CHESTERFIELD COUNTY “SSGT. 
JASON C. HICKS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY” AND ERECT 
APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR SIGNS AT THIS LOCATION 
CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 Senator GROOMS asked unanimous consent to make a motion to 
recall the Concurrent Resolution from the Committee on Transportation. 
 
 The Concurrent Resolution was recalled from the Committee on 
Transportation and ordered placed on the Calendar for consideration 
tomorrow. 
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INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
 The following were introduced: 
 S. 1291 -- Senator Setzler:  A SENATE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE AND HONOR DR. RONALD L. RHAMES, 
PRESIDENT OF MIDLANDS TECHNICAL COLLEGE, UPON HIS 
RETIREMENT AFTER THIRTY-FOUR YEARS OF 
OUTSTANDING SERVICE, AND TO WISH HIM CONTINUED 
SUCCESS IN ALL HIS FUTURE ENDEAVORS. 
lc-0421ph-jn24.docx 
 The Senate Resolution was adopted. 
 
 S. 1292 -- Senator Massey:  A BILL TO AMEND ACT 595 OF 1992, 
AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE EDGEFIELD COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, SO AS TO 
REAPPORTION THE SEVEN SINGLE-MEMBER DISTRICTS 
FROM WHICH THE TRUSTEES ARE ELECTED BEGINNING 
WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTIONS IN 2024, TO 
REDESIGNATE THE MAP NUMBER ON WHICH THESE 
ELECTION DISTRICTS ARE DELINEATED, AND TO PROVIDE 
DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE 
REAPPORTIONED ELECTION DISTRICTS. 
lc-0452hdb24.docx 
 Read the first time and ordered placed on the Local and Uncontested 
Calendar. 
 
 Ordered to a Second Reading. On motion of Senator MASSEY, with 
unanimous consent, S. 1292 was ordered to receive a second reading on 
the next legislative day. 
 
 S. 1293 -- Senator Davis:  A SENATE RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE MAY 12 THROUGH MAY 18, 2024, AS "POLICE 
WEEK IN SOUTH CAROLINA" AND TO HONOR THE SERVICE 
AND SACRIFICE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED 
IN THE LINE OF DUTY WHILE PROTECTING OUR 
COMMUNITIES AND SAFEGUARDING DEMOCRACY. 
lc-0465vr-rm24.docx 
 The Senate Resolution was introduced and referred to the Committee 
on Judiciary. 
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 S. 1294 -- Senator Alexander:  A SENATE RESOLUTION TO 
EXPRESS PROFOUND SORROW UPON THE PASSING OF DR. 
DONALD D. CLAYTON AND TO EXTEND THE DEEPEST 
SYMPATHY TO HIS FAMILY AND MANY FRIENDS. 
sr-0701km-vc24.docx 
 The Senate Resolution was adopted. 
 
 S. 1295 -- Senator Alexander:  A SENATE RESOLUTION TO 
CONGRATULATE CASSONDRA MOORE FOR HER LEADERSHIP 
OF THE SENECA MIDDLE SCHOOL LIBRARY, WHICH HAS 
BEEN NAMED SOUTH CAROLINA'S OUTSTANDING SCHOOL 
LIBRARY PROGRAM OF THE YEAR. 
sr-0704km-hw24.docx 
 The Senate Resolution was adopted. 
 
 S. 1296 -- Senator Shealy:  A SENATE RESOLUTION TO 
CONGRATULATE THE PELION MIDDLE SCHOOL ARCHERY 
TEAM, COACHES, AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS ON AN 
OUTSTANDING SEASON AND TO HONOR THEM FOR WINNING 
THE 2024 SOUTH CAROLINA NATIONAL ARCHERY IN THE 
SCHOOLS PROGRAM (NASP) STATE CHAMPIONSHIP TITLES 
IN IBO AND BULLSEYE (MIDDLE SCHOOL DIVISION). 
sr-0705km-vc24.docx 
 The Senate Resolution was adopted. 
 
 S. 1297 -- Senator Cromer:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
REQUEST THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
NAME THE INTERSECTION OF BOUNDARY STREET AND THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY 34 BYPASS (BOB LAKE 
BOULEVARD) IN NEWBERRY COUNTY "HENRY S. REEDER 
INTERSECTION" AND ERECT APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR 
SIGNS AT THIS LOCATION CONTAINING THE DESIGNATION. 
sr-0708km-hw24.docx 
 The Concurrent Resolution was introduced and referred to the 
Committee on Transportation. 
 
 H. 5246 -- Reps. Wetmore, Brittain, M. M. Smith, Stavrinakis, 
Hartnett, Leber, Gilliard, Bustos, Pendarvis, Jefferson, Landing and 
Garvin:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 1-1-612 SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
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THE BLACK SKIMMER IS THE OFFICIAL SEABIRD OF THE 
STATE. 
lc-0538sa24.docx 
 Read the first time and referred to the Committee on Family and 
Veterans' Services. 
 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 Senator GROOMS from the Committee on Transportation polled out 
S. 1242 favorable: 
 S. 1242 -- Senators McLeod, Shealy, Matthews, Senn, Gustafson, 
Devine, Setzler and Malloy:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 
56‑3‑14210, RELATING TO UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
2017 AND 2022 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL NATIONAL 
CHAMPIONS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF “UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
2024 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL NATIONAL CHAMPIONS” 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES BY THE DEPARTMENT. 

 
Poll of the Transportation Committee 

Polled 17; Ayes 17; Nays 0; Not Voting 0 
 

AYES 
Grooms Rankin Verdin 
Malloy Campsen Peeler 
Bennett Hembree McElveen 
Matthews Climer Rice 
Senn Cash McLeod 
Harpootlian Stephens 
 

Total--17 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 

NOT VOTING 
 

Total--0 
 

 Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
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READ THE SECOND TIME 
 S. 1242 -- Senators McLeod, Shealy, Matthews, Senn, Gustafson, 
Devine, Setzler and Malloy:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 
56‑3‑14210, RELATING TO UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
2017 AND 2022 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL NATIONAL 
CHAMPIONS SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF “UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
2024 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL NATIONAL CHAMPIONS” 
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES BY THE DEPARTMENT. 
 Senator GROOMS asked unanimous consent to make a motion to take 
the Bill up for immediate consideration. 
 There was no objection.   
 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  The question then 
was second reading of the Bill.  
 
 The "ayes" and "nays" were demanded and taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes 40; Nays 0 
 

AYES 
Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Cash Climer 
Corbin Cromer Davis 
Fanning Gambrell Garrett 
Grooms Gustafson Hutto 
Jackson Johnson, Kevin Johnson, Michael 
Kimbrell Loftis Malloy 
Martin Massey Matthews 
McElveen McLeod Peeler 
Rankin Reichenbach Rice 
Sabb Senn Setzler 
Shealy Stephens Tedder 
Turner Verdin Williams 
Young 
 

Total--40 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
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 The Bill was read the second time, passed and ordered to a third 
reading. 
 

S. 1242--Ordered to a Third Reading 
 On motion of Senator GROOMS, S. 1242 was ordered to receive a 
third reading on Friday, April 26, 2024. 
 
 Senator CROMER from the Committee on Banking and Insurance 
submitted a favorable with amendment report on: 
 H. 4189 -- Rep. Sandifer:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑10, 
RELATING TO DEFINITIONS, SO AS TO INCLUDE REFERENCES 
TO FOREIGN CAPTIVE INSURANCE COMPANIES; BY 
AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑20, RELATING TO LICENSING AND 
FEES, SO AS TO AMEND MEETING REQUIREMENTS, REMOVE 
A CERTIFICATION FEE AND OUTLINE HOW TO MAKE PROPER 
PAYMENTS TO THE DEPARTMENT; BY AMENDING SECTION 
38‑90‑40, RELATING TO CAPITALIZATION REQUIREMENTS, SO 
AS TO GIVE DISCRETION TO THE DIRECTOR; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 38‑90‑60, RELATING TO INCORPORATION OPTIONS 
AND REQUIREMENTS, SO AS TO INCLUDE FOREIGN CAPTIVE 
INSURANCE COMPANIES; BY AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑70, 
RELATING TO REPORTS, SO AS TO CHANGE A DEADLINE AND 
INCLUDE REFERENCES TO FOREIGN CAPTIVE INSURANCE 
COMPANIES; BY AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑75, RELATING TO 
DISCOUNTING OF LOSS AND LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSE 
RESERVES, SO AS TO ALLOW A SPONSORED CAPTIVE 
INSURANCE COMPANY TO FILE ONE ACTUARIAL OPINION; 
BY AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑80, RELATING TO 
INSPECTIONS AND EXAMINATIONS, SO AS TO MAKE THE 
EXAMINATION OF SOME CAPTIVE INSURANCE COMPANIES 
OPTIONAL AND TO INCLUDE REFERENCES TO FOREIGN 
CAPTIVE INSURANCE COMPANIES; BY AMENDING SECTION 
38‑90‑140, RELATING TO TAX PAYMENTS, SO AS TO AMEND 
REQUIRED TAX PAYMENTS FOR A SPONSORED CAPTIVE 
INSURANCE COMPANY; BY AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑165, 
RELATING TO DECLARATION OF INACTIVITY, SO AS TO 
ALLOW FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A WRITTEN APPROVAL; BY 
AMENDING SECTION 38‑90‑175, RELATING TO THE CAPTIVE 
INSURANCE REGULATORY AND SUPERVISION FUND, SO AS 
TO CHANGE THE ALLOWED TRANSFER OF COLLECTED 
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TAXES FROM TWENTY PERCENT TO FORTY PERCENT; AND 
BY AMENDING 38‑90‑215, RELATING TO PROTECTED CELLS, 
SO AS TO REMOVE LICENSING REQUIREMENTS. 
 Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
 Senator GROOMS from the Committee on Transportation polled out 
H. 4436 favorable: 
 H. 4436 -- Reps. Wooten, Ballentine, Long, Erickson, Caskey, 
Calhoon, Wetmore, Taylor, Forrest, Hiott, Davis, Pope, Herbkersman, 
M.M. Smith, Robbins, Lawson, Burns, Chumley, Mitchell and Yow:  A 
BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 56-5-1538, RELATING TO EMERGENCY 
SCENE MANAGEMENT, SO AS TO PROVIDE DRIVERS ARE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING VEHICLE CONTROL IN 
CERTAIN EMERGENCY CIRCUMSTANCES TO AVOID 
INTERFERING WITH THE OPERATION OF AUTHORIZED 
EMERGENCY VEHICLES, AND TO PROVIDE PENALTIES FOR 
VIOLATIONS. 
 

Poll of the Transportation Committee 
Polled 16; Ayes 16; Nays 0; Not Voting 0 

 
AYES 

Grooms Rankin Verdin 
Malloy Campsen Peeler 
Bennett Hembree McElveen 
Matthews Climer Rice 
Senn Cash McLeod 
Harpootlian Stephens 
 

Total—16 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 

NOT VOTING 
 

Total--0 
 
 Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
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 Senator CROMER from the Committee on Banking and Insurance 
submitted a favorable with amendment report on: 
 H. 4832 -- Reps. Hardee, Sandifer, Anderson, Ligon and Schuessler:  
A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
ENACTING THE “PAID FAMILY LEAVE INSURANCE ACT” BY 
ADDING CHAPTER 103 TO TITLE 38 SO AS TO DEFINE TERMS, 
ESTABLISH FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS, OUTLINE 
REQUIREMENTS OF FAMILY LEAVE INSURANCE POLICIES, 
AND TO PROVIDE EXCLUSIONS, AMONG OTHER THINGS. 
 Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 
 Senator CROMER from the Committee on Banking and Insurance 
submitted a favorable report on: 
 H. 4869 -- Reps. Sandifer, Hardee, Ligon and Jefferson:  A BILL TO 
AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 38‑3‑150, RELATING TO THE 
AUTHORITY OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 
INSURANCE OR HIS DESIGNEES TO CONDUCT 
EXAMINATIONS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND HEARINGS, SO AS 
TO PROVIDE FOR THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF SUCH 
INVESTIGATIONS; BY AMENDING SECTION 38‑9‑200, 
RELATING TO CONDITIONS FOR ALLOWING REINSURANCE 
CREDITS, SO AS TO REVISE CERTAIN CONDITIONS; BY 
AMENDING SECTION 38‑13‑10, RELATING TO INSURER 
EXAMINATIONS, SO AS TO PROVIDE SUCH EXAMINATIONS 
ARE FINANCIAL EXAMINATIONS, TO APPLY THE PROVISIONS 
TO HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHER 
LICENSEES OF THE DEPARTMENT, TO PROVIDE MARKET 
CONDUCT EXAMINATIONS, AND TO REMOVE OBSOLETE 
PROVISIONS, AMONG OTHER THINGS; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 38‑13‑70, RELATING TO INVESTIGATIONS OF 
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE DIRECTOR 
OR HIS DESIGNEES MAY CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS, TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF INVESTIGATIONS, 
AND TO PROVIDE FINAL ORDERS DISCIPLINING LICENSEES 
ARE PUBLIC INFORMATION, AMONG OTHER THINGS; AND BY 
AMENDING SECTION 38‑57‑130, RELATING TO INSURANCE 
TRADE PRACTICES, SO AS TO PROVIDE REVISED 
EXEMPTIONS FROM PROVISIONS PROHIBITING 
MISREPRESENTATIONS, SPECIAL INDUCEMENTS, AND 
REBATES IN INSURANCE CONTRACTS. 
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 Ordered for consideration tomorrow. 
 

Appointment Reported 
 Senator CROMER from the Committee on Banking and Insurance 
submitted a favorable report on: 
 

Statewide Appointment 
Initial Appointment, South Carolina State Board of Financial 

Institutions, with the term to commence June 30, 2022, and to expire 
June 30, 2026 

Mortgage Banker: 
Carol Addy, 221 Queen Street, Georgetown, SC 29440-3635 VICE 

Charles Henry Stuart 
 

Received as information. 
 

Message from the House 
Columbia, S.C., April 24, 2024 
 
Mr. President and Senators: 
 The House respectfully informs your Honorable Body that it concurs 
in the amendments proposed by the Senate to: 
 H. 4042 -- Reps. Bernstein, Gilliard, Wheeler, Wetmore, King, 
Howard, Henegan, Stavrinakis, Bauer, Rutherford, W. Newton, Jordan, 
Pope, Bannister, J.E. Johnson, Brittain, Elliott and Jefferson:  A BILL 
TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
ADDING SECTION 1‑1‑1710 SO AS TO PROVIDE A FRAMEWORK 
IN WHICH ANTISEMITISM IS CONSIDERED REGARDING ALL 
LAWS PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATORY ACTS. 
and has ordered the Bill enrolled for Ratification. 
Very respectfully, 
Speaker of the House 
 Received as information. 
 

Message from the House 
Columbia, S.C., April 24, 2024 
 
Mr. President and Senators: 
 The House respectfully informs your Honorable Body that it concurs 
in the amendments proposed by the Senate to: 
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 H. 4871 -- Reps. Haddon, Ligon and Forrest:  A BILL TO AMEND 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 
47‑9‑420 SO AS TO PROHIBIT THE INTERFERENCE OR 
INTERACTION WITH FARM ANIMALS BEING TRANSPORTED 
BY A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT PERMISSION. 
and has ordered the Bill enrolled for Ratification. 
Very respectfully, 
Speaker of the House 
 Received as information. 
 

Message from the House 
Columbia, S.C., April 25, 2024 
 
Mr. President and Senators: 
 The House respectfully informs your Honorable Body that it has 
confirmed the appointment: 

MASTER-IN-EQUITY   
 Local Appointment, Kershaw County Master-in-Equity, with term to 
commence July 1, 2019, and to expire June 30, 2025: 
 Mr. William B. Cox, Jr., 136 Hunt Trace, Camden, SC 29020 
Very respectfully, 
Speaker of the House 
 Received as information. 
 

Message from the House 
Columbia, S.C., April 25, 2024 
 
Mr. President and Senators: 
 The House respectfully informs your Honorable Body that it has 
confirmed the appointment: 

LOCAL APPOINTMENT 
 Local Appointment, Florence County Master-in-Equity, with terms to 
commence March 1, 2024, and to expire March 1, 2030: 
 Mr. William Haigh Porter, 908 Madison Avenue, Florence, SC 29501 
Very respectfully, 
Speaker of the House 
 Received as information. 
 

HOUSE CONCURRENCES 
 S. 1280 -- Senators Jackson and Devine:  A CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION TO HONOR DR. GARY B. BELL OF RICHLAND 



THURSDAY, APRIL 25, 2024 

 14 

COUNTY ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT, TO 
EXTEND DEEP APPRECIATION FOR HIS MORE THAN FORTY 
YEARS OF DISTINGUISHED SERVICE AS A PHYSICIAN TO THE 
PEOPLE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND BEYOND, AND TO OFFER 
BEST WISHES FOR A SATISFYING AND REWARDING 
RETIREMENT. 
 Returned with concurrence. 
 Received as information. 
 
 S. 1283 -- Senators Jackson and Williams:  A CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION TO EXPRESS THE PROFOUND SORROW OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
UPON THE PASSING OF BISHOP FREDERICK CALHOUN 
JAMES, THE NINETY-THIRD ELECTED AND CONSECRATED 
BISHOP OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, 
AND TO EXTEND THEIR DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO HIS LOVING 
FAMILY AND HIS MANY FRIENDS. 
 Returned with concurrence. 
 Received as information. 
 
 S. 1289 -- Senator Rice:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
RECOGNIZE MAY 11, 2024, AS “LETTER CARRIERS’ STAMP 
OUT HUNGER FOOD DRIVE DAY” IN SOUTH CAROLINA. 
 Returned with concurrence. 
 Received as information. 
 
THE SENATE PROCEEDED TO A CALL OF THE 
UNCONTESTED LOCAL AND STATEWIDE CALENDAR. 
 

ORDERED ENROLLED FOR RATIFICATION 
 The following Bill was read the third time and, having received three 
readings in both Houses, it was ordered that the title be changed to that 
of an Act and enrolled for Ratification: 
 H. 5395 -- Reps. B. Newton, Mitchell, Yow and Neese:  A BILL TO 
AMEND ACT 879 OF 1954, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE 
CREATION OF THE LANCASTER COUNTY NATURAL GAS 
AUTHORITY, SO AS TO CLARIFY PER DIEM PROVISIONS 
APPLICABLE TO MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AND TO DELETE THE REQUIREMENT THAT ALL 
UNENCUMBERED REVENUES FROM THE SYSTEM BE PAID 
OVER TO THE MUNICIPALITIES SERVED BY THE AUTHORITY 
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AND TO PROVIDE THAT THESE FUNDS MUST BE USED 
INSTEAD TO EXPAND THE SYSTEM OR TO REDUCE 
CUSTOMER RATES. 
 

SECOND READING BILL 
 H. 5267 -- Rep. Forrest:  A BILL TO AMEND ACT 307 OF 2012, 
RELATING TO THE ELECTION DISTRICTS FROM WHICH 
CERTAIN MEMBERS OF THE SALUDA COUNTY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT MUST BE ELECTED, SO AS TO REAPPORTION THESE 
DISTRICTS, TO PROVIDE DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IN 
REGARD TO THESE DISTRICTS, AND TO UPDATE THE MAP 
NUMBER ON WHICH THESE DISTRICTS ARE DELINEATED. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY. 
 

SECOND READING BILL 
 H. 3248 -- Reps. Collins and Carter:  A BILL TO AMEND ACT 609 
OF 1984, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
EXPENSES INCURRED IN PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL 
DUTIES OF SCHOOL BOARD TRUSTEES, SO AS TO ALLOW THE 
BOARD TO DETERMINE THE MONTHLY REIMBURSEMENT 
AMOUNT. 
 On motion of Senator RICE. 
 

AMENDED, SECOND READING BILL 
 S. 1285 -- Senator Malloy:  A BILL TO AMEND ACT 259 OF 1961, 
RELATING TO THE HARTSVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER 
BUILDING COMMISSION, SO AS TO INCREASE THE 
COMMISSION’S MEMBERSHIP FROM THREE TO FIVE 
MEMBERS, AND TO DELETE REFERENCES TO INITIAL BOARD 
MEMBERS. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 Senator MALLOY proposed the following amendment (SR-
1285.KM0001S), which was adopted: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, by striking all after the enacting 
words and inserting: 
SECTION 1.  The second section of an article added in SECTION 1 of 
Act 259 of 1961 is amended to read: 
 Section 2. The commission shall be composed of three five 
individuals who shall reside in Hartsville Township and be qualified 
electors of Darlington County. They shall be appointed and 
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commissioned by the Governor upon the recommendation of a weighted 
majority of the Darlington County Legislative Delegation. One shall be 
appointed for an initial term ending on the first day of April, 1962, one 
for an initial term ending on the first day of April, 1964, and one for an 
initial term ending on the first day of April, 1966, or until their successors 
shall have been appointed and qualified. Upon the expiration of the 
respective terms of the original commissioners, their successors shall be 
appointed and commissioned by the Governor upon the recommendation 
of a majority of the Darlington County Legislative Delegation for terms 
of six years until their successors shall have been appointed and 
qualified. In case of a vacancy, it shall be filled by appointment for the 
unexpired term only. Upon appointment and qualification, the 
commissioners shall organize. A weighted majority of the Darlington 
County Legislative Delegation shall designate one member of the 
commission as chairman. The chairman shall serve in that capacity until 
the expiration of his term. The commission may elect other officers.  by 
electing one of their members as chairman and another as secretary. The 
members chosen as chairman and secretary shall serve in such capacities 
until the expiration of their respective terms or until the sooner 
termination of their services as commissioners, except that the 
commissioners by vote of two thirds of the entire commission may at any 
time effect changes in the offices of chairman and secretary. 
 SECTION 2.  Within sixty days after the effective date of this act the 
Darlington County Legislative Delegation shall designate a member of 
the commission as chairman. The chairman serving on the effective date 
of this act shall continue to serve in that capacity until the delegation 
designates a chairman. The chairman serving on the effective date of this 
act may be designated a chairman by the delegation. 
 SECTION 3. This act takes effect upon approval by the Governor. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 Senator MALLOY explained the amendment. 
 
 The amendment was adopted. 
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
 
 There being no further amendments, the Bill, as amended, was read 
the second time, passed and ordered to a third reading. 
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S. 1285--Ordered to a Third Reading 
 On motion of Senator MALLOY, S. 1285 was ordered to receive a 
third reading on Friday, April 26, 2024. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 154 -- Senators Young, Senn and Cromer:  A BILL TO AMEND 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ENACTING THE 
“SOUTH CAROLINA STREET GANG AND CRIMINAL 
ENTERPRISE PREVENTION AND ANTI-RACKETEERING ACT”; 
BY AMENDING ARTICLE 3 OF CHAPTER 8, TITLE 16, 
RELATING TO THE CRIMINAL GANG PREVENTION ACT, SO AS 
TO RETITLE THE ARTICLE, REVISE THE DEFINITIONS FOR 
PURPOSES OF THE ARTICLE, AND RESTRUCTURE THE 
ARTICLE AND THE OFFENSES AND PENALTIES CONTAINED 
WITHIN IT; AND BY ADDING ARTICLE 5 TO CHAPTER 8, TITLE 
16 SO AS TO CREATE ANTI-RACKETEERING PROVISIONS TO 
COMPLIMENT THE REVISED STREET GANG AND CRIMINAL 
ENTERPRISE PREVENTION ARTICLE, DEFINE NECESSARY 
TERMS, AND CREATE VARIOUS RACKETEERING OFFENSES 
AND ESTABLISH PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS. 
 On motion of Senator MALLOY, the Bill was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 266 -- Senators Hutto, Jackson, Shealy, Devine, McLeod, Allen and 
Tedder:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 63‑19‑820, RELATING TO 
OUT‑OF‑HOME PLACEMENT, SO AS TO ELIMINATE THE 
EXCEPTION FOR CHILDREN TO BE TRIED AS AN ADULT AND 
TO DECREASE THE LENGTH OF TIME THAT A CHILD MAY BE 
HELD IN A JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY FOR 
COMMITTING A STATUS OFFENSE OR FOR VIOLATING A 
RELATED COURT ORDER; BY AMENDING SECTION 63‑19‑1020, 
RELATING TO INSTITUTING PROCEEDINGS, SO AS TO 
REQUIRE THAT THE CHILD AND HIS FAMILY SEEK 
COUNSELING WHEN THE STATUS OFFENSE IS OF 
INCORRIGIBILITY; BY AMENDING SECTION 63‑19‑1440, 
RELATING TO COMMITMENT, SO AS TO DISTINGUISH 
BETWEEN STATUS AND CRIMINAL OFFENSES AND TO 
CHANGE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR COURT ORDERS; BY 
AMENDING SECTION 63‑19‑1810, RELATING TO 
DETERMINATION OF RELEASE, SO AS TO MAKE 
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CONFORMING CHANGES; BY AMENDING SECTION 63‑19‑2050, 
RELATING TO PETITION FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF OFFICIAL 
RECORDS, SO AS TO MAKE CONFORMING CHANGES; AND BY 
AMENDING SECTION 63‑19‑2050, RELATING TO PETITION FOR 
EXPUNGEMENT OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE AUTOMATIC EXPUNGEMENT OF A JUVENILE’S 
RECORDS FOR STATUS OFFENSES, WITH EXCEPTIONS. 
 On motion of Senator MALLOY, the Bill was carried over. 
 

READ THE THIRD TIME 
SENT TO THE HOUSE 

 The following Bill was read the third time and ordered sent to the 
House of Representatives: 
 S. 1076 -- Senator Turner:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 56‑1‑219 SO 
AS TO ESTABLISH A WORK ZONE SAFETY PROGRAM; BY 
AMENDING SECTION 56‑1‑15, RELATING TO THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF DRIVER’S LICENSE EXAMINATIONS, SO 
AS TO REQUIRE THAT DRIVER’S LICENSE APPLICANTS 
COMPLETE THE WORK ZONE SAFETY PROGRAM; AND BY 
AMENDING SECTION 56‑1‑130, RELATING TO LICENSE 
EXAMINATIONS AND BASIC AND CLASSIFIED LICENSES, SO 
AS TO REQUIRE THAT DRIVER’S LICENSE APPLICANTS 
COMPLETE THE WORK ZONE SAFETY PROGRAM. 
 

HOUSE BILL RETURNED 
 The following Bill was read the third time and ordered returned to the 
House with amendment: 
 H. 5023 -- Reps. Brewer, Gilliam, Lawson, Sessions, Schuessler, 
Hager, Hartnett, Gatch, Mitchell, Hewitt, Robbins, J. Moore, Wooten, 
Guffey, O'Neal, J.L. Johnson, Pedalino and B. Newton:  A BILL TO 
AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING 
SECTION 56-1-219 SO AS TO ESTABLISH THE WORK ZONE 
PROGRAM WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; 
BY AMENDING SECTION 56-1-15, RELATING TO THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF DRIVER’S LICENSE EXAMINATIONS, SO 
AS TO REQUIRE DRIVER’S LICENSE APPLICANTS COMPLETE 
THE WORK ZONE SAFETY PROGRAM COURSE; AND BY 
AMENDING SECTION 56-1-130, RELATING TO LICENSE 
EXAMINATIONS AND BASIC AND CLASSIFIED LICENSES, SO 
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AS TO REQUIRE DRIVER’S LICENSE APPLICANTS COMPLETE 
THE WORK ZONE SAFETY PROGRAM COURSE. 
 

ORDERED ENROLLED FOR RATIFICATION 
 The following Bills were read the third time and, having received three 
readings in both Houses, it was ordered that the titles be changed to that 
of Acts and enrolled for Ratification: 
 H. 4349 -- Rep. Bannister:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 59-53-
1500, RELATING TO THE GREENVILLE TECHNICAL COLLEGE 
AREA COMMISSION, SO AS TO REMOVE OBSOLETE 
REFERENCES, TO REVISE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR 
CERTAIN COMMISSION SEATS, AND TO REVISE THE 
ABSENCE POLICY FOR COMMISSION MEMBERS, AMONG 
OTHER THINGS. 
 
 H. 4612 -- Reps. Hixon, Pope, Chapman, Taylor, Hartnett, Hardee, 
Brewer, Robbins, Gatch, Murphy, Connell, Mitchell, Hager, Caskey, 
Forrest, Wooten, Elliott, B.J. Cox and Bannister:  A BILL TO AMEND 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING 
SECTION 55-3-110, RELATING TO HUNTING FROM AN 
AIRCRAFT, SO AS TO PROVIDE PERSONS POSSESSING A 
PERMIT ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES MAY LAWFULLY HUNT FROM AN AIRCRAFT; 
AND BY ADDING SECTION 50-11-1190 SO AS TO PROVIDE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES MAY ISSUE 
PERMITS FOR THE TAKING OF FERAL HOGS WHILE 
AIRBORNE IN A HELICOPTER UNDER CERTAIN 
CIRCUMSTANCES, AND TO PROVIDE A PENALTY FOR A 
VIOLATION OF THIS PROVISION. 
 
 H. 4875 -- Reps. Ott, Brewer, Atkinson and Caskey:  A BILL TO 
AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 50‑11‑1910, RELATING TO THE SALE OF 
DEER OR DEER PARTS, SO AS TO ALLOW A PROCESSOR TO 
PROCESS A LEGALLY TAKEN DOE DONATED BY A HUNTER 
AND RECOVER THE COSTS OF PROCESSING FROM SOMEONE 
OTHER THAN THE HUNTER WHO DONATED THE DOE, AND TO 
INCREASE PENALTIES. 
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 H. 5007 -- Reps. Caskey and Hixon:  A BILL TO AMEND THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 
50‑13‑230, RELATING TO STRIPED BASS LIMITS, SO AS TO 
RESTRICT PERMITTED HOOK SIZE IN THE LOWER SALUDA 
RIVER. 
 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ADOPTED 
AMENDED, READ THE SECOND TIME 

 H. 4957 -- Reps. Hiott, Erickson, G.M. Smith, Hayes, McGinnis, 
Rose, Elliott, Alexander, Schuessler, Calhoon, M.M. Smith, Davis, T. 
Moore, B. Newton, Neese, Oremus, Hixon, Taylor, Guest, Sessions, 
Guffey, Ballentine, Pope, Willis, Bannister, Kirby, Henegan, Hartnett, 
Williams, Gilliard and Rivers:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 59-158-
10, RELATING TO DEFINITIONS CONCERNING 
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETES' COMPENSATION FOR NAME, 
IMAGE, OR LIKENESS, SO AS TO REVISE SEVERAL 
DEFINITIONS; BY AMENDING SECTION 59-158-20, RELATING 
TO THE AUTHORIZATION OF COMPENSATION FOR USE OF AN 
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETE’S NAME, IMAGE, OR LIKENESS, 
SO AS TO DELETE EXISTING LANGUAGE AND PROVIDE 
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING AND CERTAIN AGENTS 
OF THE INSTITUTIONS MAY ENGAGE IN CERTAIN ACTIONS 
THAT MAY ENABLE INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETES TO EARN 
COMPENSATION FOR USE OF THE NAME, IMAGE, OR 
LIKENESS OF THE ATHLETE, AND TO PROVIDE THE 
INSTITUTIONS ALSO MAY PERMIT INTERCOLLEGIATE 
ATHLETES TO USE TRADEMARKS AND FACILITIES OF THE 
INSTITUTION, AMONG OTHER THINGS; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 59-158-30, RELATING TO THE EFFECTS OF NAME, 
IMAGE, AND LIKENESS COMPENSATION ON GRANT-IN-AID 
OR ATHLETIC ELIGIBILITY, SO AS TO DELETE EXISTING 
LANGUAGE AND PROVIDE NAME, IMAGE, OR LIKENESS 
CONTRACTS MAY NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE 
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETE'S ELIGIBILITY TO PARTICIPATE 
IN AN INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS PROGRAM AT AN 
INSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 59-158-40, RELATING TO ALLOWED AND 
PROHIBITED ACTIONS CONCERNING INTERCOLLEGIATE 
ATHLETES’ NAME, IMAGE, AND LIKENESS-RELATED 
MATTERS, SO AS TO DELETE EXISTING LANGUAGE AND 
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PROVIDE LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY FOR INSTITUTION OF 
HIGHER LEARNING EMPLOYEES FOR DAMAGES RESULTING 
FROM CERTAIN ROUTINE DECISIONS MADE IN 
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS, AND TO PROHIBIT CERTAIN 
CONDUCT BY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATIONS, ATHLETIC 
CONFERENCES, OR OTHER GROUPS WITH AUTHORITY OVER 
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETIC PROGRAMS AT PUBLIC 
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 59-158-50, RELATING TO GOOD ACADEMIC 
STANDING REQUIRED FOR PARTICIPATION IN NAME, IMAGE, 
AND LIKENESS ACTIVITIES, SO AS TO DELETE EXISTING 
PROVISIONS AND PROVIDE CERTAIN MATTERS 
CONCERNING NAME, IMAGE, AND LIKENESS AGREEMENTS 
MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED PUBLIC RECORDS SUBJECT TO AN 
EXCEPTION AND MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO CERTAIN 
ENTITIES; BY AMENDING SECTION 59-158-60, RELATING TO 
DISCLOSURE OF NAME, IMAGE, OR LIKENESS CONTRACTS 
AND  THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATORS, SO AS TO DELETE 
EXISTING LANGUAGE AND PROVIDE FOR THE RESOLUTION 
OF CONFLICTS BETWEEN CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THIS ACT 
AND PROVISIONS IN THE UNIFORM ATHLETE AGENTS ACT 
OF 2018, AND TO PROVIDE ATHLETE AGENTS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH CERTAIN FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 59-102-20, RELATING TO DEFINITIONS IN THE 
UNIFORM ATHLETE AGENTS ACT OF 2018, SO AS TO REVISE 
THE DEFINITION OF “ATHLETE AGENT”; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 59-102-100, RELATING TO AGENCY CONTRACTS, SO 
AS TO REMOVE A PROVISION CONCERNING COMPENSATION; 
BY REPEALING SECTION 59-158-70 RELATING TO 
DISCLOSURES AND LIMITATIONS IN NAME, IMAGE, OR 
LIKENESS CONTRACTS AND REVOCATION PERIODS FOR 
SUCH CONTRACTS; AND BY REPEALING SECTION 59-158-80 
RELATING TO GOVERNING LAW AND FEDERAL 
COMPLIANCE CONTRACTS. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 The Committee on Education proposed the following amendment  
(SEDU-4957.DB0002S), which was adopted: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, SECTION 2, Section 59-158-
20(4), by adding an item to read: 
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 (C) No appropriated funds of an institution of higher learning may be 
used to pay an intercollegiate athlete compensation for the use of their 
name, image, and likeness. 
 Amend the bill further, SECTION 4, by striking Section 59-158-40(2) 
and inserting: 
  (2) obtaining an athlete agent for the purpose of securing 
compensation for the use of his name, image, or likeness. 
 (A) An institution of higher learning may prohibit an intercollegiate 
athlete from using his name, image, or likeness for compensation if the 
proposed use of his name, image, or likeness conflicts with institutional 
values as defined by the institution of higher learning. 
  (2) An intercollegiate athlete may not earn compensation for the use 
of his name, image, or likeness for the endorsement of tobacco, alcohol, 
illegal substances or activities, banned athletic substances, or gambling 
including, but not limited to, sports betting. 
 (C) An institution of higher learning must disclose known prohibitions 
for the use of an intercollegiate athlete's name, image, or likeness at the 
time that an intercollegiate athlete is admitted to the institution of higher 
learning or when the intercollegiate athlete signs a financial aid 
agreement or team contract.(B) An institution of higher learning or any 
officers, trustees, directors employees, including athletics coaching staff, 
may not be liable for any damages to an intercollegiate athlete’s ability 
to earn compensation for the use of the intercollegiate athlete’s name, 
image, or likeness resulting from decisions or actions routinely taken in 
the course of intercollegiate athletics. 
 (C) An athletic association, an athletic conference, or any other group 
or organization with authority over an intercollegiate athletic program at 
an institution of higher learning to which this chapter applies may not: 
 Amend the bill further, SECTION 8, by striking Section 59-102-
100(H) and inserting: 
 (H) An agency contract for name, image, or likeness activities, as 
defined in Chapter 158, Title 59, may  provide for athlete agent 
compensation but may not exceed thirty percent of the name, image, or 
likeness contract. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 Senator SETZLER explained the amendment. 
 
 The amendment was adopted. 
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 Senator MALLOY proposed the following amendment (SMIN-
4957.AA0003S), which was adopted: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, SECTION 8, by striking Section 
59-102-100(H) and inserting: 
 (H) An agency contract for name, image, or likeness activities, as 
defined in Chapter 158, Title 59, may  provide for athlete agent 
compensation but may not exceed thirty twenty percent of the name, 
image, or likeness contract. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 Senator MALLOY explained the amendment. 
 
 The amendment was adopted. 
 
 Senator MALLOY proposed the following amendment (SMIN-
4957.AA0008S), which was carried over: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, SECTION 4, by striking Section 
59-158-40(2)(A) and inserting: 
 (A) An institution of higher learning may prohibit an intercollegiate 
athlete from using his name, image, or likeness for compensation if the 
proposed use of his name, image, or likeness conflicts with institutional 
values as defined by the institution of higher learning.with any of the 
following: 
  (1) alcohol and alcoholic beverages; 
  (2) adult entertainment; 
  (3) cannabis, cannabinoids, cannabidiol, or other derivatives, not 
including hemp or hemp products; 
  (4) controlled substances as defined in Section 44-53-110;  
  (5) performance enhancing drugs or substances such as steroids or 
human growth hormone; 
  (6) drug paraphernalia, as defined in Section 44-53-110;  
  (7) tobacco, tobacco products, alternative nicotine products, 
nicotine vapor products, and similar products and devices; 
  (8) weapons, including firearms and ammunition for firearms; and 
  (9) casinos or gambling, including sports betting. 
  (2) An intercollegiate athlete may not earn compensation for the use 
of his name, image, or likeness for the endorsement of tobacco, alcohol, 
illegal substances or activities, banned athletic substances, or gambling 
including, but not limited to, sports betting. 
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 (C) An institution of higher learning must disclose known prohibitions 
for the use of an intercollegiate athlete's name, image, or likeness at the 
time that an intercollegiate athlete is admitted to the institution of higher 
learning or when the intercollegiate athlete signs a financial aid 
agreement or team contract. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 The amendment was carried over. 
 
 Senator MALLOY proposed the following amendment (SMIN-
4957.AA0009S), which was adopted: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, SECTION 4, by striking Section 
59-158-40(2)(B) and inserting: 
 (C) An institution of higher learning must disclose known prohibitions 
for the use of an intercollegiate athlete's name, image, or likeness at the 
time that an intercollegiate athlete is admitted to the institution of higher 
learning or when the intercollegiate athlete signs a financial aid 
agreement or team contract.(B) An institution of higher learning or any 
officers, trustees, directors employees, including athletics coaching staff, 
may not be liable for any damages to an intercollegiate athlete’s ability 
to earn compensation for the use of the intercollegiate athlete’s name, 
image, or likeness resulting from decisions or actions routinely taken in 
the course of intercollegiate athletics.  However, nothing in this section 
should be construed to bar any common law claims by intercollegiate 
athletes of fraud, fraudulent misrepresentation, or intentional 
misrepresentation. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 Senator MALLOY explained the amendment. 
 
 The amendment was adopted. 
 
 Senator MALLOY proposed the following amendment (SMIN-
4957.AA0007S), which was adopted: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, SECTION 7, by striking Section 
59-102-20(b)(iii) and inserting: 
    (iii) is an institution of higher learning or an employee or 
contractor employed by an institution of higher learning. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
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 Amend title to conform. 
 
 Senator MALLOY explained the amendment. 
 The amendment was adopted. 
 
 Senator MALLOY proposed the following amendment (SMIN-
4957.AA0005S): 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, SECTION 2, Section 59-158-
20(4), by adding an item to read: 
 (D) Compensation earned by an intercollegiate athlete for the use of 
his name, image, or likeness must represent a genuine payment for the 
use of his name, image or likeness, independent of, rather than as a 
payment for, his athletic participation or performance.   
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 The amendment was carried over. 
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
 

Motion Adopted 
 Senator SETZLER asked unanimous consent to make a motion to give 
the Bill a second reading, carry over all amendments and waive the 
provisions of Rule 26B in order to allow amendments to be considered 
on third reading. 
 There was no objection.  
 
 The Bill, as amended, was read the second time, passed and ordered 
to a third reading. 
 

RECOMMITTED 
 S. 1218 -- Family and Veterans' Services Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, RELATING TO FAMILY 
DAY CARE HOMES, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 5229, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS 
OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator YOUNG, the Resolution was recommitted to 
Committee on Family and Veterans’ Services. 
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OBJECTION 
 H. 4029 -- Reps. Dillard, Hyde, Bailey, Brittain, Weeks and 
Schuessler:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE 
OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 33-1-103, RELATING TO 
DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATION IN MAGISTRATES 
COURT, SO AS TO INCLUDE HOUSING AUTHORITIES. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 Senator BENNETT explained the Bill. 
 
 Senator SENN objected to further consideration of the Bill. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1221 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
OFFICE OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH, 
RELATING TO RECORDKEEPING, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 5258, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1222 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS, RELATING 
TO STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS, 
DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 5244, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, 
TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1223 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
SOUTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL CERTIFICATION 
BOARD, RELATING TO ENVIRONMENTAL CERTIFICATION 
BOARD, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 
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5245, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, 
CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1224 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS, 
RELATING TO PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR LICENSURE 
REQUIREMENTS, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT 
NUMBER 5246, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 
1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1225 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION, 
RELATING TO FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE BUILDING CODES 
COUNCIL, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT 
NUMBER 5243, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 
1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1226 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
SOUTH CAROLINA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, RELATING 
TO SOUTH CAROLINA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 
(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY CONDITION DISCLOSURE 
STATEMENT FORM), DESIGNATED AS REGULATION 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 5238, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS 
OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
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CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1227 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
OFFICE OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH, 
RELATING TO COMPENSATION FOR THE OCCUPATIONAL 
HEALTH AND SAFETY REVIEW BOARD, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 5236, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1228 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, 
RELATING TO TRANSPORTATION OF RADIOACTIVE WASTE 
INTO OR WITHIN SOUTH CAROLINA, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 5226, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Resolution was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1158 -- Senator Massey:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 16‑23‑500, 
RELATING TO THE UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 
BY A PERSON CONVICTED OF A VIOLENT OFFENSE, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE VIOLATIONS SUBSEQUENT TO THE 
FIRST VIOLATION MUST OCCUR WITHIN TWENTY YEARS OF 
THE FIRST OFFENSE TO QUALIFY FOR GRADUATED 
PENALTIES; BY AMENDING SECTION 16‑23‑420, RELATING TO 
THE POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON SCHOOL PROPERTY, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE THAT EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION TO CARRY 
THE FIREARM ON SCHOOL PROPERTY MAY NOT BE 
PROVIDED TO A STUDENT ENROLLED IN A PUBLIC SCHOOL; 
BY AMENDING SECTION 16‑23‑430, RELATING TO CARRYING 
A WEAPON ON SCHOOL PROPERTY, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
STUDENTS ENROLLED IN A PUBLIC SCHOOL MAY NOT 
POSSESS WEAPONS EVEN IF THEY ARE SECURED WITHIN A 
VEHICLE; BY AMENDING SECTION 23‑31‑245, RELATING TO 
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REASONABLE SUSPICION OR PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH, 
DETAIN, OR ARREST, SO AS TO CLARIFY THAT THE 
PROVISIONS IN THE SECTION APPLY TO A PERSON 
CARRYING A WEAPON IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARTICLE 
WHETHER OR NOT THE WEAPON IS CONCEALED; AND BY 
AMENDING SECTION 16‑23‑20, RELATING TO THE UNLAWFUL 
CARRYING OF A HANDGUN, SO AS TO CLARIFY WHEN 
CARRYING A HANDGUN IS IMPERMISSIBLE IN A PUBLICLY 
OWNED BUILDING OTHER THAN A COURTHOUSE WHERE 
COURT IS HELD. 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Bill was carried over. 
 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ADOPTED 
CARRIED OVER 

 H. 3865 -- Reps. Hiott, Collins, Rutherford, Carter and Robbins:  A 
BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 17‑5‑130, RELATING TO CORONER 
QUALIFICATIONS, SO AS TO INCLUDE LICENSED 
PARAMEDICS WITH AT LEAST THREE YEARS OF EXPERIENCE 
AS ONE OF THE ADDITIONAL QUALIFICATIONS A CORONER 
MUST HAVE. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 The Committee on Judiciary proposed the following amendment  (SJ-
3865.MB0005S), which was adopted: 
 Amend the bill, as and if amended, by striking SECTION 1 and 
inserting: 
SECTION X. Section 17-5-130 (A) and (B) of the S.C. Code are 
amended to read: 
 (A)(1) A coroner in this State shall have all of the following 
qualifications, the person shall: 
   (a) be a citizen of the United States; 
   (b) be a resident of the county in which the person seeks the office 
of coroner for at least one year before qualifying for the election to the 
office; 
   (c) be a registered voter; 
   (d) have attained the age of twenty-one years before the date of 
qualifying for election to the office; 
   (e) have obtained a high school diploma or its recognized 
equivalent by the State Department of Education; and 
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   (f) have not been convicted of a felony offense or an offense 
involving moral turpitude contrary to the laws of this State, another state, 
or the United States. 
  (2) In addition to the requirements of subsection (A)(1), a coroner 
in this State shall have at least one of the following qualifications, the 
person shall: 
   (a) have at least three years of experience in death investigation 
with a law enforcement agency, coroner, or medical examiner agency; 
   (b) have a two-year associate degree and two years of experience 
in death investigation with a law enforcement agency, coroner, or 
medical examiner agency; 
   (c) have a four-year baccalaureate degree and one year of 
experience in death investigation with a law enforcement agency, 
coroner, or medical examiner agency; 
   (d) be a law enforcement officer, as defined by Section 23-23-
10(E)(1), who is certified by the South Carolina Law Enforcement 
Training Council with a minimum of two years of experience; 
   (e) have completed a recognized forensic science degree or 
certification program or be enrolled in a recognized forensic science 
degree or certification program to be completed within one year of being 
elected to the office of coroner; 
   (f) be a medical doctor;  or 
   (g) have a bachelor of science degree in nursing; or 
   (h) have at least three years of experience as a licensed 
paramedic. 
 (B)(1) A person who offers his candidacy for the office of coroner, no 
later than the close of filing, shall file a sworn affidavit with the county 
executive committee of the person's political party. 
  (2) The county executive committee of a political party with whom 
a person has filed his affidavit must file a copy of the affidavit with the 
appropriate county election commission by noon on the tenth day 
following the deadline for filing affidavits by candidates. If the tenth day 
falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, the affidavit must be filed by 
noon the following day. 
  (3) A person who seeks nomination by petition for the office of 
coroner, no later than the close of filing, shall file a sworn affidavit with 
the county election commission in the county of his residence. 
  (4) The affidavit required by the provisions of this subsection must 
contain the following information: 
   (a) the person's date and place of birth; 
   (b) the person's citizenship; 
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   (c) the county the person is a resident of, and how long the person 
has been a resident of that county; 
   (d) whether the person is a registered voter; 
   (e) the date the person obtained a high school diploma or its 
recognized equivalent by the State Department of Education; 
   (f) whether the person has been convicted of a felony offense or 
an offense involving moral turpitude contrary to the laws of this State, 
another state, or the United States; 
   (g) the date the person obtained an associate or baccalaureate 
degree, if applicable; 
   (h) the date the person completed a recognized forensic science 
degree or certification program, or information regarding the person's 
enrollment in a recognized forensic science degree or certification 
program, if applicable; and 
   (i) the number of years of experience the person has as a death 
investigator, certified law enforcement officer, licensed paramedic, or 
licensed private investigator, if applicable. 
 Renumber sections to conform. 
 Amend title to conform. 
 
 Senator M. JOHNSON explained the amendment. 
 
 The amendment was adopted. 
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
 
 On motion of Senator SABB, the Bill was carried over. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 H. 4387 -- Rep. Forrest:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 50-13-230, 
RELATING TO STRIPED BASS LIMITS, SO AS TO INCLUDE 
REFERENCES TO HYBRID BASS. 
 On motion of Senator STEPHENS, the Bill was carried over. 
 

READ THE SECOND TIME 
 H. 4673 -- Reps. Erickson, Gilliam, Williams and Henegan:  A BILL 
TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 56-1-50, RELATING TO BEGINNERS’ 
PERMITS, HOURS AND CONDITIONS OF VEHICLE OPERATION, 
RENEWAL AND FEES, DRIVERS’ TRAINING COURSES, AND 
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ELIGIBILITY FOR FULL LICENSURE, SO AS TO EXEMPT 
ADDITIONAL PERSONS FROM OBTAINING BEGINNERS’ 
PERMITS BEFORE OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLES, AND TO 
PROVIDE PERSONS AT LEAST EIGHTEEN YEARS OLD MAY 
TAKE THE DRIVING TEST AFTER MAINTAINING A 
BEGINNERS’ PERMIT FOR AT LEAST THIRTY DAYS. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
 
 The "ayes" and "nays" were demanded and taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes 38; Nays 0 
 

AYES 
Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Cash Climer 
Corbin Cromer Davis 
Fanning Grooms Gustafson 
Hutto Jackson Johnson, Kevin 
Johnson, Michael Kimbrell Loftis 
Malloy Martin Massey 
Matthews McElveen McLeod 
Peeler Rankin Reichenbach 
Rice Sabb Senn 
Setzler Shealy Stephens 
Tedder Turner Verdin 
Williams Young 
 

Total--38 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 
 The Bill was read the second time, passed and ordered to a third 
reading. 
 

READ THE SECOND TIME 
 H. 4819 -- Reps. Felder, Bernstein and Calhoon:  A BILL TO 
AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 56-3-1960, RELATING IN PART TO 
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PARKING PLACARDS FOR HANDICAPPED PERSONS, SO AS TO 
ALLOW APPLICANTS FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING 
PLACARDS TO PROVIDE A PHOTOGRAPH FOR THE PLACARD 
SUBJECT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE'S 
APPROVAL. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
 
 The "ayes" and "nays" were demanded and taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes 38; Nays 0 
 

AYES 
Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Cash Climer 
Corbin Cromer Davis 
Fanning Grooms Gustafson 
Hutto Jackson Johnson, Kevin 
Johnson, Michael Kimbrell Loftis 
Malloy Martin Massey 
Matthews McElveen McLeod 
Peeler Rankin Reichenbach 
Rice Sabb Senn 
Setzler Shealy Stephens 
Tedder Turner Verdin 
Williams Young 
 

Total--38 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 
 The Bill was read the second time, passed and ordered to a third 
reading. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 S. 1114 -- Senators Bennett, Hutto, Shealy, Cromer, Kimbrell and 
Garrett:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS BY AMENDING ARTICLE 1 OF CHAPTER 23, TITLE 50, 
SECTION 50‑23‑345 AND SECTION 50‑23‑375, ALL RELATING TO 
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THE TITLING OF WATERCRAFT AND OUTBOARD MOTORS, SO 
AS TO DELETE THE REQUIREMENT THAT OUTBOARD 
MOTORS BE TITLED; BY AMENDING SECTION 12‑37‑3210, 
RELATING TO TAX NOTICES FOR BOATS, BOAT MOTORS, 
AND WATERCRAFT, SO AS TO ALLOW THE AUDITOR TO 
CONSOLIDATE THE TAX NOTICE; BY AMENDING SECTION 
12‑37‑890, RELATING TO A PLACE WHERE PROPERTY SHALL 
BE RETURNED FOR TAXATION, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
BOATS, BOAT MOTORS, AND WATERCRAFT MUST BE 
RETURNED TO THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE BOAT, BOAT 
MOTOR, OR WATERCRAFT IS PRINCIPALLY LOCATED FOR 
TAXATION; BY AMENDING SECTION 12‑37‑3220, RELATING 
TO PROPERTY TAX RETURNS FOR BOATS, BOAT MOTORS, 
AND WATERCRAFT, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT SUCH 
PROPERTY TAX RETURNS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
COUNTY IN WHICH THE BOAT, BOAT MOTOR, OR 
WATERCRAFT IS PRINCIPALLY LOCATED IF THAT IS 
DIFFERENT THAN THE OWNER’S COUNTY OF RESIDENCE; BY 
AMENDING SECTION 50‑23‑340, RELATING TO APPLICATION 
FOR AND ISSUANCE OF NUMBER AND CERTIFICATE FEES, SO 
AS TO PROVIDE THAT APPLICATIONS FOR MOTORBOAT 
NUMBERS MUST INCLUDE A DECLARATION OF THE COUNTY 
IN WHICH THE MOTORBOAT IS PRINCIPALLY LOCATED; AND 
BY AMENDING SECTION 50‑23‑370, RELATING TO 
EXPIRATION AND RENEWAL, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT 
CERTIFICATE RENEWAL NOTICES MUST BE SENT TO 
OWNERS OF WATERCRAFT PRINCIPALLY LOCATED IN THE 
COUNTY. 
 On motion of Senator PEELER, the Bill was carried over. 
 

OBJECTION 
 H. 4087 -- Reps. G.M. Smith, West, Kirby, Ballentine, Robbins, 
Hewitt, M.M. Smith, Davis, Hiott, Long, Hager, Ott, Weeks, Dillard, W. 
Jones, Brewer, Hartnett and Murphy:  A BILL TO AMEND THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 
12‑6‑3410, RELATING TO CORPORATE INCOME TAX CREDIT 
FOR CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS, SO AS TO PROVIDE 
CHANGES TO STAFFING REQUIREMENTS AND CERTAIN 
TIMING; BY AMENDING SECTION 12‑6‑3460, RELATING TO 
THE RECYCLING FACILITY TAX CREDIT  DEFINITIONS, SO AS 
TO LOWER THE MINIMUM LEVEL OF INVESTMENT FOR A 
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QUALIFIED RECYCLING FACILITY AND TO INCLUDE 
CERTAIN PRODUCTS TO THE DEFINITION OF 
“POSTCONSUMER WASTE MATERIAL”; BY AMENDING 
SECTIONS 12‑10‑20; 12‑10‑30, 12‑10‑40, 12‑10‑45, 12‑10‑50, 
12‑10‑60, AND 12‑10‑80, ALL RELATING TO THE ENTERPRISE 
ZONE ACT OF 1995, SO AS TO ALLOW REMOTE EMPLOYEES 
WORKING IN SOUTH CAROLINA TO BE INCLUDED IN 
CERTAIN JOB CREATION REQUIREMENTS AND TO CREATE A 
NEW PROVISION TO INCENTIVIZE CERTAIN COMPANIES; 
AND BY AMENDING SECTION 12‑10‑95, RELATING TO THE 
ENTERPRISE ZONE ACT CREDIT AGAINST WITHHOLDING 
FOR RETRAINING, SO AS TO PROVIDE WHO IS ELIGIBLE FOR 
THE CREDIT AND THE AMOUNT OF THE CREDIT ALLOWED. 
 Senators WILLIAMS and DAVIS objected to consideration of the 
Bill. 
 

READ THE SECOND TIME 
 H. 4113 -- Reps. Herbkersman, Sandifer, Jefferson, M.M. Smith, 
Kirby and Gilliard:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA 
CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING ARTICLE 9 TO CHAPTER 6 OF 
TITLE 44 SO AS TO CREATE AN AMBULANCE ASSESSMENT 
FEE FOR PRIVATE AMBULANCE SERVICES; TO REQUIRE THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES TO ESTABLISH AND CHARGE AMBULANCE 
SERVICES A UNIFORM FEE; TO ESTABLISH AN AMBULANCE 
FEE TRUST FUND AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE AUTHORIZED 
USES OF THE FUND; TO ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT TO 
IMPOSE PENALTIES AGAINST AMBULANCE SERVICES THAT 
FAIL TO PAY ASSESSED FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 Senator DAVIS explained the Bill. 
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
 
 The "ayes" and "nays" were demanded and taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes 40; Nays 0 
 

AYES 
Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Cash Climer 
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Corbin Cromer Davis 
Fanning Gambrell Garrett 
Grooms Gustafson Hutto 
Jackson Johnson, Kevin Johnson, Michael 
Kimbrell Loftis Malloy 
Martin Massey Matthews 
McElveen McLeod Peeler 
Rankin Reichenbach Rice 
Sabb Senn Setzler 
Shealy Stephens Tedder 
Turner Verdin Williams 
Young 
 

Total--40 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 

 The Bill was read the second time, passed and ordered to a third 
reading. 
 

READ THE SECOND TIME 
 H. 4333 -- Reps. M.M. Smith, King, Davis, Pace, B.L. Cox, McDaniel, 
Henderson-Myers and Weeks:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 40-37-320, 
RELATING TO SITE AND SERVICE LIMITATIONS ON MOBILE 
OPTOMETRY UNITS AND CERTAIN ASSOCIATED 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION LIMITATIONS, SO AS TO INCLUDE 
CERTAIN SITES OF ORGANIZATIONS THAT SERVE CHILDREN 
FROM LOW-INCOME COMMUNITIES DURING THE SUMMER. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Bill.  
 
 Senator DAVIS explained the Bill. 
 
 The question being the second reading of the Bill. 
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 The "ayes" and "nays" were demanded and taken, resulting as follows: 
Ayes 40; Nays 0 

 
AYES 

Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Cash Climer 
Corbin Cromer Davis 
Fanning Gambrell Garrett 
Grooms Gustafson Hutto 
Jackson Johnson, Kevin Johnson, Michael 
Kimbrell Loftis Malloy 
Martin Massey Matthews 
McElveen McLeod Peeler 
Rankin Reichenbach Rice 
Sabb Senn Setzler 
Shealy Stephens Tedder 
Turner Verdin Williams 
Young 
 

Total--40 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 
 The Bill was read the second time, passed and ordered to a third 
reading. 
 

READ THE SECOND TIME 
 S. 1276 -- Senators McElveen, Shealy and Young:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO SUSPEND THE PROVISIONS OF ACT 58 OF 
2023, RELATING TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE 
VETERANS' TRUST FUND OF SOUTH CAROLINA, UNTIL JUNE 
1, 2026. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Resolution.  
 
 Senator McELVEEN explained the Resolution. 
 
 The question being the second reading of the Resolution. 
 
 The "ayes" and "nays" were demanded and taken, resulting as follows: 
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Ayes 40; Nays 0 
 

AYES 
Adams Alexander Allen 
Bennett Cash Climer 
Corbin Cromer Davis 
Fanning Gambrell Garrett 
Grooms Gustafson Hutto 
Jackson Johnson, Kevin Johnson, Michael 
Kimbrell Loftis Malloy 
Martin Massey Matthews 
McElveen McLeod Peeler 
Rankin Reichenbach Rice 
Sabb Senn Setzler 
Shealy Stephens Tedder 
Turner Verdin Williams 
Young 
 

Total--40 
 

NAYS 
 

Total--0 
 
 The Resolution was read the second time, passed and ordered to a third 
reading. 
 

S. 1276--Ordered to a Third Reading 
 On motion of Senator McELVEEN, S. 1276 was ordered to receive a 
third reading on Friday, April 26, 2024. 
 

OBJECTION 
 H. 3424 -- Reps. T. Moore, Carter, McCravy, Lawson, Beach, Pope, 
Nutt, Oremus, Vaughan, Long, Haddon, Burns, Chumley, Kilmartin, 
Cromer, O'Neal, Yow, Gilliam, W. Newton, Guest, Schuessler, Moss, 
Magnuson, Harris, Pace, Brittain, Bailey, Robbins, Sessions, Ligon, 
Felder, B.L. Cox, Guffey, Bradley, Murphy, Brewer, Connell, Hiott, 
Mitchell, Hager, Erickson, B.J. Cox, Blackwell, Wooten, Ballentine, 
Hyde, Wheeler, Calhoon, M.M. Smith, Davis, B. Newton, Elliott, 
Forrest, Willis, Hixon, Taylor, J.E. Johnson, Chapman and Ott:  A BILL 
TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
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ADDING SECTION 39-5-190 SO AS TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS, 
TO PROVIDE THAT IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR AN OPERATOR TO 
MAKE A PORNOGRAPHIC WEBSITE AVAILABLE TO PERSONS 
UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN, TO PROVIDE THAT THE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL SHALL CREATE CERTAIN 
PROCEDURES, AND TO PROVIDE FOR A PRIVATE RIGHT OF 
ACTION. 
 Senator BENNETT objected to consideration of the Bill. 
 

CARRIED OVER 
 H. 3988 -- Reps. Davis, M.M. Smith, B.J. Cox, Pedalino, Forrest, 
Wheeler, Kirby and Guffey:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 40‑43‑30, 
RELATING TO DEFINITIONS IN THE PHARMACY PRACTICE 
ACT, SO AS TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ACTS THAT 
CONSTITUTE THE PRACTICE OF PHARMACY, TO PERMIT THE 
DELEGATION OF CERTAIN ACTS TO TRAINED PHARMACY 
TECHNICIANS AND PHARMACY INTERNS, AND TO DEFINE AN 
ADDITIONAL TERM; BY AMENDING SECTION 40‑43‑84, 
RELATING TO PHARMACY INTERNS AND EXTERNS, SO AS TO 
REMOVE CERTAIN DIRECT SUPERVISION REQUIREMENTS; 
BY AMENDING SECTION 40‑43‑190, RELATING TO PROTOCOL 
FOR PHARMACISTS TO ADMINISTER VACCINES WITHOUT 
PRACTITIONER ORDERS, SO AS TO INCLUDE THE 
DISPENSATION OF CERTAIN DRUGS AND DEVICES, TO 
LOWER THE VACCINATION RECIPIENT AGE TO TWELVE 
YEARS OF AGE, TO AUTHORIZE DIRECTLY SUPERVISED 
PHARMACY INTERNS TO ADMINISTER CERTAIN 
VACCINATIONS, AND TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PROTOCOL 
REQUIREMENTS, AMONG OTHER THINGS; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 40‑43‑200, RELATING TO THE JOINT PHARMACIST-
ADMINISTERED VACCINES COMMITTEE, SO AS TO RENAME 
THE COMMITTEE AS THE “JOINT PHARMACIST ACCESS 
COMMITTEE” AND MAKE OTHER CONFORMING CHANGES; 
AND TO PROVIDE THE PHARMACIST ACCESS COMMITTEE 
MUST SUBMIT ITS INITIAL RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY NO LATER THAN FOUR MONTHS 
AFTER THE PASSAGE OF THIS ACT, AND PERIODICALLY 
THEREAFTER AS DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE. 
 On motion of Senator MARTIN, the Bill was carried over. 
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CARRIED OVER 
 H. 4486 -- Reps. Burns, Long, Ott, Pope and Hiott:  A BILL TO 
AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING 
SECTION 44-55-655 SO AS TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL TO CREATE A 
PILOT PROGRAM THAT ALLOWS CERTAIN SEPTIC TANK 
INSTALLERS TO CONDUCT SEPTIC TANK FIELD EVALUATION 
TESTS FOR THE DEPARTMENT. 
 On motion of Senator MARTIN, the Bill was carried over. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 S. 1160 -- Senator Hembree:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 59‑5‑105 SO 
AS TO CREATE THE SCHOOL MAPPING DATA PROGRAM 
WITHIN THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF FACILITATING EFFICIENT EMERGENCY 
RESPONSES IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS BY PUBLIC SAFETY 
AGENCIES, TO DEFINE NECESSARY TERMS, TO PROVIDE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PROGRAM AND ITS 
IMPLEMENTATION BY THE DEPARTMENT, AND TO PROVIDE 
RELATED REQUIREMENTS OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 S. 1286 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
BUILDING CODES COUNCIL, RELATING TO BUILDING CODES 
COUNCIL, DESIGNATED AS REGULATION DOCUMENT 
NUMBER 5248, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 
1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS. 
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Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the 
Resolution  had not been on the desks of the members at least one day 
prior to second reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 S. 1287 -- Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee:  A JOINT 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REGULATIONS OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION - 
SOUTH CAROLINA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, RELATING 
TO REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, DESIGNATED AS 
REGULATION DOCUMENT NUMBER 5253, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 23, TITLE 1 OF THE 
SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the 
Resolution had not been on the desks of the members at least one day 
prior to second reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 3501 -- Rep. W. Newton:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 
59‑102‑140, RELATING TO PROHIBITED ACTS OF ATHLETE 
AGENTS, SO AS TO PROVIDE CERTIFIED ATHLETE AGENTS 
MAY PAY CERTAIN EXPENSES INCURRED BEFORE THE 
SIGNING OF AGENCY CONTRACTS BY STUDENT ATHLETES, 
FAMILY MEMBERS OF STUDENT ATHLETES, AND 
INDIVIDUALS OR CLASSES OF INDIVIDUALS AUTHORIZED 
TO RECEIVE SUCH PAYMENTS. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
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POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 3563 -- Reps. Cobb-Hunter, Pace, Collins, Bauer, Dillard, W. 
Jones, Wheeler, Hart, J.L. Johnson, Henegan, Williams, Trantham, 
Oremus, Cromer, Beach and Henderson-Myers:  A BILL TO AMEND 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING 
SECTION 12-36-2120, RELATING TO SALES TAX EXEMPTIONS, 
SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR AN EXEMPTION FOR FEMININE 
HYGIENE PRODUCTS. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 4642 -- Reps. Mitchell, Gilliam, Pope, Sessions, Caskey and Hart:  
A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑20, RELATING TO THE 
ACCEPTANCE OF ACT OF CONGRESS, SO AS TO DISALLOW 
CONFLICTS; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑40, RELATING TO 
THE APPLICABILITY OF THE UNIFORM CODE OF MILITARY 
JUSTICE, SO AS TO REMOVE PROVISIONS; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 25‑1‑2420, RELATING TO THE MILITARY CODE 
DEFINITIONS, SO AS TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF 
“MILITARY FORCES”; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2430, 
RELATING TO PERSONS SUBJECT TO CODE OF MILITARY 
JUSTICE, SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR WHAT JURISDICTION DUTY 
STATUS INCLUDES; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2520, 
RELATING TO NONJUDICIAL DISCIPLINARY PUNISHMENT, 
SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN PERSONS MAY NOT 
DECLINE NONJUDICIAL PUNISHMENT; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 25‑1‑2530, RELATING TO TYPES OF 
COURTS‑MARTIAL, SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR WHOM A 
SPECIAL COURT‑MARTIAL CONSISTS OF; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 25‑1‑2550, RELATING TO THE JURISDICTION OF 
GENERAL COURTS‑MARTIAL, SO AS TO REMOVE 
FORFEITURE OF PAY; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2560, 
RELATING TO THE JURISDICTION OF SPECIAL 
COURTS‑MARTIAL, SO AS TO REMOVE FORFEITURE OF PAY; 
BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2570, RELATING TO THE 
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JURISDICTION OF SUMMARY COURTS‑MARTIAL, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE FOR PUNISHMENTS; BY AMENDING SECTION 
25‑1‑2620, RELATING TO DETAIL AND DESIGNATION OF 
MILITARY JUDGES, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE AUTHORITY 
CONVENING A SUMMARY COURT‑MARTIAL; BY AMENDING 
SECTION 25‑1‑2765, RELATING TO VOTING AND RULINGS, SO 
AS TO REMOVE CERTAIN REFERENCES TO THE PRESIDENT 
OF A COURT MARTIAL; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2780, 
RELATING TO RECORD OF TRIAL, SO AS TO INCLUDE THE 
ADJUTANT GENERAL; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2795, 
RELATING TO FORFEITURE OF PAY, SO AS TO REMOVE THE 
SENTENCE OF FORFEITURE OF PAY; BY AMENDING SECTION 
25‑1‑2805, RELATING TO THE REDUCTION IN PAY GRADE AND 
THE RESTORATION OF BENEFITS, SO AS TO INCLUDE THE 
ADJUTANT GENERAL; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2865, 
RELATING TO THE REMISSION OR SUSPENSION OF A 
SENTENCE, SO AS TO REPLACE FORFEITURES WITH FINES; 
BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑2985, RELATING TO THE 
IMPROPER USE OR DISCLOSURE OF PAROLE OR 
COUNTERSIGN, SO AS TO INCLUDE WHEN THE USE OF 
MILITARY FORCE HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED BY CERTAIN 
INDIVIDUALS; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑3140, RELATING 
TO WRIT WHEN FINE HAS NOT BEEN PAID, SO AS TO UPDATE 
DATES; BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑3145, RELATING TO 
WRIT OF SENTENCE OF CONFINEMENT, SO AS TO UPDATE 
DATES; AND BY AMENDING SECTION 25‑1‑3160, RELATING TO 
CONSTRUCTION OF CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE, SO AS TO 
PROVIDE THAT THE UNIFORM CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE 
IS NOT BINDING ON THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
MILITARY JUSTICE. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 4843 -- Reps. Bailey, Brittain, Guest, J.E. Johnson, Sandifer and 
Anderson:  A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF 
LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 48-39-148 SO AS TO AUTHORIZE 
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BUSINESSES WITH A DECK, DOCK, OR OTHER STRUCTURE 
LOCATED IN A CRITICAL AREA TO USE THE STRUCTURE FOR 
PURPOSES DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE OPERATION OF THE 
BUSINESS WITH LOCAL ZONING APPROVAL. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 4953 -- Reps. B.J. Cox, Davis, M.M. Smith, Bustos, Hart, 
Williams, Henegan, Caskey, Jefferson, J. Moore and Rivers:  A BILL 
TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 25‑11‑80, RELATING TO STATE 
VETERANS’ CEMETERIES, SO AS TO REMOVE A RESIDENCY 
REQUIREMENT. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 5235 -- Reps. Bannister and Herbkersman:  A BILL TO AMEND 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING 
SECTION 43‑7‑465, RELATING TO INSURERS PROVIDING 
COVERAGE TO PERSONS RECEIVING MEDICAID, SO AS TO 
COMPORT WITH THE FEDERAL CONSOLIDATED 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2022. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
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POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 5236 -- Reps. Bannister and Herbkersman:  A BILL TO AMEND 
THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING 
SECTION 44‑6‑50, RELATING TO RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OR A 
SUCCESSOR AGENCY, SO AS TO MAKE CERTAIN CHANGES 
CONCERNING MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING CONTRACTS. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

POINT OF ORDER 
 H. 5245 -- Reps. G.M. Smith, Erickson, Bradley and Weeks:  A BILL 
TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
AMENDING SECTION 59-40-50, RELATING TO CHARTER 
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS, SO AS TO PROVIDE CHARTER 
SCHOOLS MAY GIVE ENROLLMENT PREFERENCE TO 
CHILDREN OF ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICEMEMBERS 
IN THIS STATE IF THEIR ENROLLMENT DOES NOT 
CONSTITUTE MORE THAN TWENTY PERCENT OF THE 
OVERALL ENROLLMENT, AND TO REVISE EXISTING 
ENROLLMENT PREFERENCE PROVISIONS. 
 

Point of Order      
 Senator MARTIN raised a Point of Order under Rule 39 that the Bill 
had not been on the desks of the members at least one day prior to second 
reading. 
 The PRESIDENT sustained the Point of Order. 
 

ADOPTED 
 S. 1128 -- Senator Turner:  A SENATE RESOLUTION TO 
AUTHORIZE THE GREENVILLE YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN 
ASSOCIATION TO USE THE CHAMBER OF THE SOUTH 
CAROLINA SENATE AND ANY AVAILABLE COMMITTEE 
HEARING ROOMS IN THE GRESSETTE BUILDING FOR ITS 
YOUTH IN GOVERNMENT PROGRAM ON THURSDAY, 
NOVEMBER 7 AND FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 8 AND MONDAY, 
NOVEMBER 18, 2024. HOWEVER, THE CHAMBER MAY NOT BE 
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USED IF THE SENATE IS IN SESSION OR THE CHAMBER IS 
OTHERWISE UNAVAILABLE. 
 The Resolution was adopted. 
 
 S. 1232 -- Senator Fanning:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION  
REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
NAME THE PORTION OF FAIRFIELD STREET IN THE TOWN OF 
WINNSBORO IN FAIRFIELD COUNTY FROM ITS 
INTERSECTION WITH TRUMAN STREET TO THE ADULT 
CENTER FOR EDUCATION “T.E. GREENE STREET” AND ERECT 
APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR SIGNS CONTAINING THESE 
WORDS. 
 The Resolution was adopted, ordered sent to the House. 
 
 S. 1233 -- Senator Fanning:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE PORTION OF SOUTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY 215 IN 
FAIRFIELD COUNTY FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH SOUTH 
CAROLINA HIGHWAY 34 TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH SOUTH 
CAROLINA HIGHWAY 213 “ELDER RICHARD BROWN 
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY” AND ERECT APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR 
MARKERS AT THIS LOCATION CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 The Resolution was adopted, ordered sent to the House. 
 
 S. 1234 -- Senator Fanning:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME A 
PORTION OF UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 21 SOUTH IN 
FAIRFIELD COUNTY FROM THE INTERSECTION OF WEST 
CHURCH STREET AND LONGTOWN ROAD TO THE RICHLAND 
COUNTY LINE “DONALD PRIOLEAU SR. ROAD” AND ERECT 
APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR MARKERS ALONG THIS STRETCH OF 
ROAD CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 The Resolution was adopted, ordered sent to the House. 
 
 S. 1267 -- Senator Hembree:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
REQUEST THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
NAME THE PORTION OF HIGHWAY 17 FROM 8TH AVENUE 
NORTH TO STARWATCH DRIVE IN HORRY COUNTY “GEORGE 
RAYFORD VEREEN HIGHWAY” AND ERECT APPROPRIATE 
MARKERS OR SIGNS AT THIS LOCATION CONTAINING THE 
DESIGNATION. 
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 The Resolution was adopted, ordered sent to the House. 
 
 H. 5088 -- Reps. Alexander, Jordan, Kirby, Lowe and Williams:  A 
CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION NAME THE PORTION OF STATE ROAD 
868 (MARION STREET) FROM THE INTERSECTION OF UNITED 
STATES HIGHWAY 52 (COIT STREET) TO THE INTERSECTION 
OF STATE HIGHWAY 174 (HARRELL STREET) IN FLORENCE 
COUNTY “DR. VASHTI SMITH AND MARY T. WILSON WAY” 
AND ERECT APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR MARKERS AT THIS 
LOCATION CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 The Resolution was adopted, ordered returned to the House. 
 
 H. 5089 -- Rep. Alexander:  A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO 
REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NAME 
THE PORTION OF SUMTER STREET IN THE CITY OF FLORENCE 
IN FLORENCE COUNTY FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH 
ALEXANDER STREET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH MCQUEEN 
STREET “SENATOR MAGGIE GLOVER WAY” AND ERECT 
APPROPRIATE MARKERS OR SIGNS ALONG THIS PORTION OF 
HIGHWAY CONTAINING THESE WORDS. 
 The Resolution was adopted, ordered returned to the House. 
 
 S. 1275 -- Senators Rankin, Sabb, Talley and Alexander:  A 
CONCURRENT RESOLUTION TO FIX NOON ON WEDNESDAY, 
JUNE 5, 2024, AS THE TIME TO ELECT A SUCCESSOR TO A 
CERTAIN JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT, SEAT 3, AND THE 
SUCCESSOR WILL FILL THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF THAT 
OFFICE, WHICH WILL EXPIRE JULY 31, 2028. 
 The Resolution was adopted, ordered sent to the House. 
 
THE CALL OF THE UNCONTESTED CALENDAR HAVING 
BEEN COMPLETED, THE SENATE PROCEEDED TO THE 
MOTION PERIOD. 
 

MADE SPECIAL ORDER 
 H. 4624 -- Reps. Hiott, G.M. Smith, McCravy, Davis, Vaughan, 
Trantham, Pope, Chapman, Taylor, Oremus, Hartnett, Leber, Long, Nutt, 
Haddon, Burns, Chumley, Murphy, Mitchell, Brewer, Robbins, Gatch, 
West, Gilliam, Cromer, Kilmartin, O'Neal, Yow, S. Jones, Landing, 
Ballentine, Sandifer, Crawford, Guest, Willis, Ligon, Forrest, Pace, W. 
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Newton, Bradley, Erickson, Gibson, Blackwell and M.M. Smith:  A 
BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY 
ADDING CHAPTER 42 TO TITLE 44 SO AS TO DEFINE GENDER, 
SEX, AND OTHER TERMS, TO PROHIBIT THE PROVISION OF 
GENDER TRANSITION PROCEDURES TO A PERSON UNDER 
EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE, TO PROVIDE EXCEPTIONS, TO 
PROHIBIT THE USE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR GENDER 
TRANSITION PROCEDURES, AND TO PROVIDE PENALTIES; 
AND BY ADDING SECTION 59‑32‑36 SO AS TO PROHIBIT 
PUBLIC SCHOOL STAFF AND OFFICIALS FROM 
WITHHOLDING KNOWLEDGE OF A MINOR’S PERCEPTION OF 
THEIR GENDER FROM THE MINOR’S PARENTS, AMONG 
OTHER THINGS. 
 
 Senator MASSEY moved that the Bill be made a Special Order. 
 
 The Bill was made a Special Order. 
 

MOTION ADOPTED 
 At 1:35 P.M., on motion of Senator MASSEY, the Senate agreed to 
dispense with the balance of the Motion Period. 
 
THE SENATE PROCEEDED TO A CONSIDERATION OF 
H. 5101, THE CAPITOL RESERVE FUND RESOLUTION. 
 

READ THE THIRD TIME 
HOUSE BILL RETURNED 

 H. 5101 -- Ways and Means Committee:  A JOINT RESOLUTION 
TO APPROPRIATE MONIES FROM THE CAPITAL RESERVE 
FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024, AND TO ALLOW 
UNEXPENDED FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO BE CARRIED 
FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING FISCAL YEARS AND EXPENDED 
FOR THE SAME PURPOSES. 
 The Senate proceeded to a consideration of the Joint Resolution. 
 
 The Resolution, as amended, was read the third time, passed and 
ordered returned to the House. 
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LOCAL APPOINTMENTS 
Confirmations 

Having received a favorable report from the Senate, the following 
appointments were confirmed in open session: 

 
Reappointment, Florence County Master-in-Equity, with the term to 

commence March 1, 2024, and to expire March 1, 2030 
William Haigh Porter, 908 Madison Avenue, Florence, SC 29501 
 
Initial Appointment, Kershaw County Master-in-Equity, with the term 

to commence July 1, 2019, and to expire July 1, 2025 
William B. Cox, 136 Hunt Trace, Camden, SC 29020 VICE Jeffrey 

M. Tzerman 
 

Motion Adopted 
 On motion of Senator MASSEY, the Senate agreed to stand adjourned. 
 

MOTION ADOPTED 
  On motion of Senator WILLIAMS, with unanimous consent, the 
Senate stood adjourned out of respect to the memory of Bishop 
Frederick Calhoun James of Columbia, S.C.  Bishop James was a 
prominent AME Church leader, social justice advocate, civil rights 
activist, educator and presidential advisor. He was the pastor of many 
churches over his career and in 1984, he became South Carolina’s  
7th Episcopal District leader where he focused on housing and 
education.  Bishop James joined the White House Advisory Board 
on Historically Black Colleges and Universities and the U.S. State 
Department’s Advisory Board on Religious Freedom.  He was a 
lifetime member of the NAACP, a member of Alpha Phi Alpha 
Fraternity and a 33rd degree Mason.  In 1991, he was inducted into 
South Carolina’s Black Hall of Fame and the Columbia Housing 
Authority Wall of Fame in 1994.  Bishop James received the Order 
of the Palmetto in 2003.  Bishop James lived a long life of service to 
our State and country and will be dearly missed.  

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 At 1:44 P.M., on motion of Senator MASSEY, the Senate adjourned 
to meet tomorrow at 11:00 A.M. under the provisions of Rule 1 for the 
purpose of taking up local matters and uncontested matters which have 
previously received unanimous consent to be taken up. 

* * * 
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